

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN THE MATTER OF: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN O.  
CALLAGHAN, JUDGE-ELECT OF THE TWENTY-EIGHTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,

STEPHEN O. CALLAGHAN

*Petitioner,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA JUDICIAL INVESTIGATION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Appeals  
of West Virginia**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LONNIE C. SIMMONS  
DI TRAPANO BARRETT  
DIPIERO MCGINLEY &  
SIMMONS, PLLC  
P.O. BOX 1631  
Charleston, WV 25326

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

IRA M. KAROLL  
JONES DAY  
500 GRANT STREET  
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Challenger Stephen Callaghan and Incumbent Judge Gary Johnson .....	3
B.    Judge Johnson Attends the Event “at the White House” .....	4
C.    Judge Callaghan’s Campaign.....	5
D.    West Virginia Judicial Disciplinary Counsel Contacts Judge Callaghan, Who Takes Every Requested Remedial Step .....	9
E.    Campaign Conclusion and Election.....	10
F.    Charges Against Judge Callaghan .....	11
G.    Judicial Hearing Board Proceedings .....	13
H.    West Virginia Supreme Court Proceedings .....	14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....18

I. THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DEEPENS A SPLIT OVER WHEN JUDICIAL CANDIDATE SPEECH IS UNPROTECTED .....20

A. The Sixth Circuit And Michigan Supreme Court Protect Speech That Is Reasonably Interpreted As True, Individually Or In-Context .....20

B. The West Virginia And Florida Supreme Courts Hold And The Indiana Supreme Court “Believe[s]” That Context Or Implications Can Remove First Amendment Protection From Individually True Statements .....23

C. The Ohio Supreme Court Defines Truth Narrowly And Falsity Broadly .....27

D. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Splits 3-3 Over Analyzing Statements Individually Or In-Context .....30

E. The Eleventh Circuit, Alabama Supreme Court, Kentucky Supreme Court, And Court Of Appeals Of Maryland Hold False Speech Is Unprotected But Have Not Defined Falsity.....31

II.	THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT HOLDING THAT STATEMENTS ARE PROTECTED WHEN BASED ON A RATIONAL INTERPRETATION OR WHEN IMMATERIAL .....	32
III.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia.....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Concurring and Dissenting Opinion of Judge Matish, Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia .....	77a
	APPENDIX C: Order of Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia (Jan. 9, 2017) .....	83a
	APPENDIX D: Order of Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia (Jan. 5, 2017) .....	86a
	APPENDIX E: Recommended Decision of Judicial Hearing Board of West Virginia ...	89a
	APPENDIX F: Formal Statement of Charges....	144a
	APPENDIX G: Excerpts from Hearing Transcript .....	157a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014).....	19, 32, 33, 36
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n v. Stanalonis</i> , 126 A.3d 6 (Md. 2015).....	19, 23, 31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	33
<i>Butler v. State Judicial Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001) .....	19, 23, 31, 37
<i>Callaghan v. Wilson</i> , Dkt. 2:16-cv-10169 (S.D. W.Va.).....	41
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Tamburrino</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2016 WL 7116096 (Ohio Dec. 7, 2016).....	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	35
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	34
<i>In re Bybee</i> , 716 N.E.2d 957 (Ind. 1999) (per curiam).....	19, 23, 24, 26
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. 2000) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 626 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O'Toole,</i> 24 N.E.3d 1114 (Ohio 2014).....	23, 27
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge (Kinsey),</i> 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge (Renke),</i> 933 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2006) (per curiam).....	25, 40
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge No. 14-488 (Shepard),</i> 217 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 2017) .....	23, 25
<i>Maslenjak v. United States,</i> No. 16-309, 2017 WL 2674154 (U.S. June 22, 2017).....	36
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Matter of Callaghan,</i> 796 S.E.2d 604 (W.Va. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Thompson,</i> 192 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016) .....	40
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	34
<i>O'Toole v. O'Connor,</i> No. 2:15-CV-1446, 2016 WL 4394135 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2016) .....	40



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ponzio v. Biscaglio</i> , No. 14-3069, 2016 WL 2865187 (Ill. App. Ct. May 16, 2016) .....	40
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	32
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 895 N.E.2d 585 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	19, 35, 36
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 23, 31
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	20, 32, 40
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 482 S.W.3d 768 (Ky. 2016) .....	19, 23, 31
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Wis. Judicial Comm’n v. Gableman</i> , 784 N.W.2d 631 (Wis. 2010) .....	19, 23, 30, 31
<i>Wis. Judicial Comm’n v. Gableman</i> , 784 N.W.2d 605 (Wis. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-2-appx .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ariz. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.3 .....	38
Ark. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	38
Cal. Code Jud. Ethics Canon 5 .....	38
Conn. Code Probate Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	38
Fla. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 7 .....	38
Ryan Foley, <i>Supreme Court deadlocks in Gableman case</i> , Wis. State Journal, July 1, 2010 .....	41
Mark Greenberg, ACF Creates New Office on Trafficking in Persons (June 10, 2015) .....	4
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 67 Canon 7 .....	38
Idaho Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	38
Ind. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
Valerie Jarrett, Working Together to End Human Trafficking (June 11, 2015) .....	4
Phil Kabler, Statehouse Beat: Politics more unpredictable than usual this year (May 8, 2016) .....	10, 11
Lisa Kaiser, <i>Is a Majority of the Wisconsin Supreme Court Corrupt?</i> Shepherd Express, July 14, 2010 .....	41
Kan. Sup. Ct. Rules Re Jud. Conduct, R. 4.1 .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
La. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 7 .....	38
Md. R. 18-104.4.....	39
Me. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.3.....	39
Minn. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
Miss. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 5.....	38
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 2-4.2 .....	39
Mont. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
Greg Moran, <i>Judge Kreep faces discipline from state judicial commission</i> , San Diego Union Tribune, Oct. 14, 2016 .....	39
Jane Musgrave, <i>Complaints about judicial candidates to Bar committee at record high</i> , Palm Beach Post, July 12, 2016 .....	39
N.C. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 7 .....	38
N.D. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.3 .....	38
N.M. Code Jud. Conduct 21-402 .....	38
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 100.5.....	38
Or. Code Jud. Conduct R. 5.1.....	38
<i>Obama guidance, press schedule, June 10, 2015</i> (June 9, 2015).....	4, 5
Okla. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
Pa. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Revised Nev. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
S.C. App. Ct. R. 501, Canon 5 .....	38
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 10, Canon 4, R. 4.1 .....	39
Tex. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 5 .....	38
Vt. Sup. Ct. Admin. Order 10, Canon 5 .....	38
W. Va. Code of Judicial Conduct 4.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code of Judicial Conduct 4.2 .....	2, 12, 14
W. Va. R. Professional Conduct 8.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Code Jud. Conduct R. 4.1 .....	39
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 60.06(3) .....	38
